
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 12 November 2014, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BOD
[...]
re, 
Ms L R Duffy, Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr T A L Wells 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives 
Bryan Allbut (Church of England) and Francis Mohan (Roman Catholic) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives 
Ms C Richardson (Parent Governor) and Vacancy (Secondary) 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 11 November 2014).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(to follow) 
 

 

5  Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

1 - 6 

6  Call-in: Transfer of Kingsford Forest Park to the National Trust 
 

7 - 20 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 12 November 2014 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\1\AI00001152\$dxzbgcog.docx 

 

     
 
 

MEMBER UPDATE AND CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Summary 1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked 
to:  
 

a) receive an update on emerging issues and developments 
within the particular remit of each member of the OSPB, 
including an update on each Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

b) consider the Council's latest Forward Plan in order to identify: 

 any items that it would wish to consider further at a future 
meeting; and 

 any items that it would wish to refer to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for further consideration 
 

(a) Member 
Updates 

2. In order to ensure that Members of the OSPB are fully informed 
about issues relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication 
between Members is essential.  To assist in this, it has been agreed 
that an item will be placed periodically on the OSPB agenda to 
enable each member to feed back on emerging issues and 
developments within their remit.  This will also provide an 
opportunity to highlight possible future agenda items.  Regard for 
the Council’s statutory requirements in relation to access to 
information will be critical. 
 

Areas of Interest 
 

3. Members' areas of responsibility are as follows: 
 

 Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 
Tom Wells 

 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 
Lynne Duffy 

 Economy, Environment and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel – Ken Pollock 

 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Bob Banks 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Andy 
Roberts 

 Localism and Communities – Chris Bloore 
 

 4. As part of their role, it was agreed by the Strategic Leadership 
Team (SLT) that scrutiny lead members should receive regular 
briefings from the Directorates they are shadowing.  These briefings, 
alongside the Forward Plan (see below); can be used to help identify 
any emerging issues that may be appropriate for future scrutiny.  
Recognising that work across the County Council is of interest and 
value to all OSPB members, the notes from these briefings (where 
produced) are available to all members electronically. 
 

 5. Members may also be leading scrutiny task groups.  It will be 
important for the OSPB to be aware of how each scrutiny is 
developing so that they can fully consider the final report.  Members 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board  
24 October 2013 

Item No. 6 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board  
12 November  2014 

Item No. 5 

Page 1



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 12 November 2014 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\1\AI00001152\$dxzbgcog.docx 

 

should therefore give a brief update on the progress of the scrutiny. 
 

 6. Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen are asked to 
feedback on: 
 

 progress on the work of their Panels and any scrutiny 
task groups they are leading; 

 key issues from the Directorate that may be 
appropriate for future scrutiny; 

 performance information they have queries or 
concerns about; 

 items in the Forward Plan which they consider may be 
possible issues to scrutinise; and 

 any other issue which they feel is relevant/of interest to 
the OSPB. 

 

(b) Cabinet 
Forward Plan  

7. Under the Council's revised arrangements for scrutiny, it was 
agreed that part of the remit of the OSPB and the four overview and 
scrutiny panels would be to undertake pre-decision scrutiny, in 
particular in relation to issues to be considered at Cabinet. 
 
8. Accordingly, on 10 September 2009 the OSPB agreed that 
consideration of the Council's Forward Plan should be included as a 
standing item on OSPB agendas. 
 

 9. The Forward Plan is now a rolling electronic document.  The 
latest edition of the Forward Plan available was 4 November 2014 
(the date of publication of this Agenda) and is attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 

 10. For information, the currently programmed meetings of the 
Cabinet are: 
 

 20 November 2014 

 18 December 2014 

 8 January 2015 
 

 11. The Board is asked to consider the Council's latest 
Forward Plan in order to identify: 
 

 Any items that it would wish to consider further at a 
future meeting; 

 Any items that it would wish to refer to the relevant 
overview and scrutiny panel for further consideration. 

 

Issues Suitable 
for Scrutiny 

12. The OSPB agreed to use a set of criteria (listed below) to help 
determine its scrutiny programme.  A topic does not need to meet all 
of these criteria in order to be scrutinised, but they are intended as a 
guide for prioritisation.  
 

 Is the issue a priority area for the Council? 

 Is it a key issue for local people?  

 Will it be practicable to implement the outcomes of the 

Page 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 12 November 2014 
 
E:\moderngov\
[...]
s.docx 

 

  
 
 

CALL- IN: TRANSFER OF KINGSFORD FOREST PARK TO THE 
NATIONAL TRUST 
 

Local Member Mr G Yarranton 
 

Summary 1. In accordance with the Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board (OSPB) needs to consider the decision taken by 
the Cabinet on 16 October 2014 in relation to the transfer of 
Kingsford Forest Park to the National Trust.  This decision has been 
called-in by 8 Members – see Appendix 1.  
 

Background 2. Non-Cabinet Members have the power to call in Cabinet 
decisions in exceptional circumstances and normally only when 
there is evidence to suggest that Cabinet has departed from the 
principles of decision-making, as set out in Article 7 of the 
Constitution.  If a decision is called in, it cannot be implemented until 
the call-in process is completed.   
 
3. The called-in decision is considered by the OSPB, which then 
has the options set out in paragraph 8.  
 

Cabinet Decision 4. On 16 October 2014, Cabinet RESOLVED (minute number 1625 
refers) that:  
 

 (a) the transfer of the freehold of Kingsford Park to the 
National Trust be approved; and  

 
(b) the authority to negotiate and agree the detailed terms and 

conditions of the transfer is delegated to the Director of 
Business, Environment and Community in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Localism and 
Communities. 

 
5. The relevant agenda papers and extract of the minutes have 
been circulated to Members of the Board as Appendix 2 and are 
available on the County Council website at this link. 
 

Invitations to 
Attend 

6. In accordance with the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, a copy of which are available on the County 
Council's website are available on the County Council's website, the 
following have been invited to attend the meeting:  
 

 Signatories to the call-in 

 Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Localism and Communities 

 Mr J P Campion, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
12 November 2014 

Item No. 6  
 

Page 7

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgA.aspx?M=300&LLL=0
http://sid/cms/pdf/Appendix-4-Overview-and-Scrutiny-Procedure-Rules-2012.pdf


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 12 November 2014 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\1\AI00001153\$wx3ez41s.docx 

 Head of Community and Environment 

 Programme and Commissioning Manager 

 The Local Member 
 

Suggested Order 
of Business 

7. The OSPB may wish to adopt the following order of proceedings:  
 

 Presentation by members of the reasons for calling the 
decision in.   

 
Members are reminded that paragraph 17.10 of the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules states 
that "The first 3 members exercising the right of call-in and 
who are not either local members or members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board, an Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel or Scrutiny Task Group established to 
consider a call-in, are entitled to attend any meeting of that 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board, Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel or Scrutiny Task Group respectively 
considering the call-in and to speak but not vote." 

 
  Questions and Clarification 

 Response by the Cabinet Member/officer 

 Questions and Clarification 

 Any comments by the Local Member 

 Any closing remarks by the Cabinet Member/officer 

 Any closing remarks by those Members calling the decision 
in.  

 

Options available 
to the OSPB 

8. Having heard from all parties and considered the decision 
called-in, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board will:  
 
(a) accept the decision without qualification or comment (in 

which case it can be implemented immediately without 
being considered again by the Cabinet); or  

 
(b) accept the decision (in which case it can be implemented 

immediately without being considered again by Cabinet) 
but with qualification or comment which the relevant 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility must consider and 
respond to; or 

 
(c) propose modifications to the decision or require a 

reconsideration of the decision (in which case the 
implementation of the decision is delayed until the Cabinet 
has received and considered a report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board);or 

  
(d) in exceptional circumstances ask the Council to consider 

whether option (a) (b) or (c) is appropriate (in which case 
the implementation is delayed until after the meeting of the 
Council to which it has been referred and, if Council 
resolves option (c), the Cabinet has reconsidered the 

Page 8



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 12 November 2014 
 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\1\AI00001153\$wx3ez41s.docx 

matter having regard to the Council’s view). 
 
(The Council has no power to make final decisions in respect of 
matters which are the responsibility of the Cabinet).  
 

9. Such exceptional circumstances may be if the decision called-in 
is one which the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
believes is one which:  
 

(a) the Cabinet cannot in law take; or 
 

(b) is reserved to the Full Council; or 
 

(c) raises issues of such exceptional significance and 
public interest to justify reference to the Full Council, 
although the final decision will rest with the Cabinet; or 

 
(d) is contrary to the policy framework or contrary to or not 
wholly in accordance with the budget. 

 

Supporting 
Information 
 

 Appendix 1: Copy of the Call-in  

 Appendix 2: (a) Agenda Report and (b) Extract of the 
Minutes of Cabinet 16 October 2014: Transfer of Kingsford 
Forest Park to the National Trust circulated to Members of 
the Board and available on the County Council Website at 
this link.  

 

Contact Points County Council Contact Points: 
 

 Worcester (01905) 763763, Kidderminster (01562) 822511 or 
Minicom: Worcester (01905) 766399 
 

 Specific Contact Points for this Report 
 

 Suzanne O’Leary, Overview and Scrutiny Manager,  Resources 
Directorate (Ext 8673); 
Email: so’leary@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background 
Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services) the following are the background 
papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

 

 Articles of the Constitution (November 2013) 

 Constitution, Appendix 4: The Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 Agenda and Minutes of Cabinet 16 October 2014 
 

 

 

 

Page 9

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgA.aspx?M=300&LLL=0
mailto:so'leary@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16thOctober 2014 
 
Dear S. Mallinson 
 
We the undersigned wish to call in the decision regarding: 6. Transfer 
of Kingsford Forest Park To The National Trust - Cabinet Meeting 16

th
 

October 2014. 
 
We feel the manner in which the consultation is being carried out 
breaches the principles of decision-making. 
 

 There was not full consultation in regard to car parking charges 
could be introduced after three years. 

 
 

 
 

1. Peter McDonald 
2. Graham Vickery 
3. Luke Mallet 
4. Andy Fry 
5. Joe Baker 
6. Robin Lunn 
7. Paul Denham 
8. Pat Agar. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 16 October 2014 
   
 
 

Appendix 2 (a) 

 
 

Cabinet  
16 October 2014 
 

6.  TRANSFER OF KINGSFORD FOREST PARK TO THE 
NATIONAL TRUST 

 
Relevant Cabinet 
Members 

Mrs L Hodgson and Mr J Campion 
 
 

Relevant Officer  Director of Business, Environment and Community 
 

Local Member 
 

Mr G Yarranton 
 

Recommendation 1. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for 
Localism and Communities and Transformation and 
Change, recommend that the Cabinet: 

 
(a) approves the transfer of the freehold of Kingsford 

Forest Park to the National Trust; and 
 
(b) that the authority to negotiate and agree the 

detailed terms and conditions of the transfer is 
delegated to the 
[...]
idleways and 
footpaths which were free at the point of use.  Car park charges would be a matter for 
the National Trust after three years, but he believed there was alternative parking 
available.  By transferring the asset to a trusted organisation the Council reduced its 

Page 19



ongoing revenue liability, the savings from which would help maintain support for the 
vulnerable. 
  
 
RESOLVED: that 
  
(a)        the transfer of the freehold of Kingsford Park to the National Trust be 
approved; and 
  
(b)       the authority to negotiate and agree the detailed terms and conditions of 
the transfer is delegated to the Director of Business, Environment and Community 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Localism and 
Communities. 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	5 Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan
	Appendix 1

	6 Call-in: Transfer of Kingsford Forest Park to the National Trust
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2(a)(i)
	Appendix 2(a)(ii)
	Appendix 2(b)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 2 December 2014  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
Wednesday, 12 November 2014, County Hall, Worcester - 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mr C B Taylor (Vice Chairman), 
Mr C J Bloore, Ms L R Duffy, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr T A L Wells 
 
 

Also attended: Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Localism and Communities 
Mr P M McDonald 
Mr G C  Yarranton 
 
Neil Anderson (Head of Community and Environment), 
Andy Maginnis (Programme and Commissioning 
Manager), Samantha Morris (Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer) and Suzanne O'Leary (Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager) 
 
 

825  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies were received from Bob Banks and John 
Campion. 
 
 

826  Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

Other Disclosable Interests 
 
Item 5 Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan; 
Councillor Ken Pollock declared that he was a Member of 
the Federation of Small Businesses. 
 
Item 6: Call-in Transfer of Kingsford Forest Park to the 
National Trust: All Councillors declared that they were 
Members of the National Trust. 
 
 
 

827  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 
 

828  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 October 2014 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

829  Member Update The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

and Cabinet 
Forward Plan 
 

was asked to: 
 

a) Receive an update on emerging issues and 
developments within the particular remit of each 
Member of the OSPB, including an update on 
each Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

b) Consider the Council's latest Forward Plan in 
order to identify: 

 any items that it would wish to consider 
further at a future meeting; and 

 Any items that it would wish to refer to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 
further consideration. 

 
The Board received the following updates: 
 
Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Panel when they met on 11 November looked at the 
Corporate Strategy Planning proposals for the Adult 
Services Directorate. They agreed to look at the 
proposals in further detail and talk to user groups and 
social workers with a view to reporting back their findings 
to the OSPB in January 2015.  
 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel had not met since the previous Board meeting and 
so there was no update to report.   
 
Economy, Environment and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Integrated Waste Joint Scrutiny Task Group was 
ongoing and the Panel would be looking at the 
Sustainable Transport Policy at its next meeting, whilst 
maintaining a continuing interest in flooding, highways 
and the BT Broadband Contract. 
 
At its September Meeting, the Panel received an update 
on the challenges facing the Trading Standards Service.  
There were some concerns about the potential risks of 
reducing funding, including impacts on capacity and 
effectiveness, the Panel would continue to monitor this. 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
 
Over the previous year, the HOSC had been looking at 
the "Well Connected Programme".  This had however, 
been overtaken by concerns about the impact on 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Worcestershire residents following the University Hospital 
Birmingham (UHB)  temporary embargo on non-
Birmingham residents being referred to UHB for some 
treatments and was discussed by HOSC at its meeting 
on 5 November 2014. 
 
The HOSC was planning to focus on Mental Health 
issues at its next meeting and over the coming year and 
would also keep a watching brief on the Re-
commissioning of Drug and Alcohol Treatment and 
Recovery Contract and The Care Act. 
 
Localism and Communities 
 
The Archives and Archaeology Scrutiny Task Group was 
on-going.   
 
Forward Plan 
 
It was agreed that the Economy, Environment and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel would monitor 
developments in relation to Worcestershire Parkway 
Regional Interchange.  
 
A question was asked at the last meeting about whether 
any indication had been received from the main operator 
on this line as to whether high speed trains would stop at 
Worcestershire Parkway.  The Chairman of the 
Economy, Environment and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel confirmed that it was the intention that 
high speed trains would stop at the station.   
 
Other issues for possible scrutiny to be considered as 
part of the Work Programme were: 
 

 Worcestershire Citizen's Advice Bureau 

 Update on the Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Plan (LEP) 

 The role of the Lord lieutenant and High Sheriff in 
Worcestershire 

 Federation of Small Businesses 
 
The Board adjourned from 10.20am-10.30am. 
 
 

830  Call-in: Transfer 
of Kingsford 
Forest Park to 
the National 
Trust 

In accordance with the Constitution, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) were asked to 
consider the decision taken by the Cabinet on 16 October 
2014 in relation to the Transfer of Kingsford Forest Park 
to the National Trust.  This decision was called-in by 
eight Councillors and a copy of the call-in was attached 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 to the Agenda. 
 
The Cabinet resolved that 
 
(a) the transfer of the freehold of Kingsford Park to 

the National Trust be approved; and  
 
(b) the authority to negotiate and agree the detailed 

terms and conditions of the transfer is delegated 
to the Director of Business, Environment and 
Community in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Localism and 
Communities. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, a copy of which are available on the 
County Council's website, the following have been invited 
to attend the meeting:  
 

 Signatories to the call-in 

 Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Localism and Communities 

 Mr J P Campion, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning 

 Head of Community and Environment 

 Programme and Commissioning Manager 

 The Local Member 
 
Once it had heard from all parties and considered the 
decision called-in, the OSPB would need to consider 
whether to: 
 
(a) accept the decision without qualification or comment 
(in which case it could be implemented immediately 
without being considered again by the Cabinet); or  
 
(b)  accept the decision (in which case it could be 
implemented immediately without being considered again 
by Cabinet) but with qualification or comment which the 
relevant Cabinet Member with Responsibility must 
consider and respond to; or 
 
(c) propose modifications to the decision or require a 
reconsideration of the decision (in which case the 
implementation of the decision was delayed until the 
Cabinet had received and considered a report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board);or 
 
(d)  in exceptional circumstances ask the Council to 
consider whether option (a) (b) or (c) is appropriate (in 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

which case the implementation is delayed until after the 
meeting of the Council to which it has been referred and, 
if Council resolves option (c), the Cabinet has 
reconsidered the matter having regard to the Council’s 
view). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that, to ensure (as far 
as possible) a structured approach to the consideration of 
the matter, the following order of proceedings had been 
suggested: 
 

 Presentation of the reasons for calling-in the 
decision 

 Questions and clarification 

 Response by the Cabinet Member/Officer 

 Questions and clarification 

 Any comments by the Local Member 

 Any closing remarks by the Cabinet 
Member/Officer 

 Any closing remarks by those Members calling-in 
the decision 

 
Presentation of the reasons for calling-in the decision 
 
Cllr P McDonald presented the case for the call-in and in 
doing so made the following main points: 
 

 By transferring Kingsford Forest Park as a gift to 
the National Trust, the County Council had 
potentially lost the opportunity for income from 
parking charges and also the opportunity of a 
capital receipt had the site been sold.  

 The 'soft marketing' carried out was not in depth 
and had led to a less vigilant management 
approach than would normally be expected for the 
sale of real estate site with an estimated value 
£75,000. 

 If the County Council had decided to introduce 
parking charges, the cost of managing the site 
could have been reduced. 

 Other organisations may have been interested in 
the site if they had been aware that it was being 
transferred as a gift. 

 Transferring Kingsford Forest Park as a gift set a 
precedent for reducing Worcestershire County 
Council's Estate. 

 The situation was so exceptional that it should be 
considered by the County Council. 

 There were also implications for the Joint Property 
Vehicle. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 Gifting of land was a change in policy direction for 
the County Council and should be debated by all 
members of the County Council.  

 
Questions and Clarification by OSPB 
 

 The Chairman of the Board confirmed with 
Councillor McDonald that the case for the call-in 
was suggesting that the transfer of Kingsford 
Forest Park to the National Trust was of such 
exceptional significance and public interest it 
would justify reference of the call-in to the County 
Council, although the final decision would rest with 
the Cabinet. 

 A member of the Board highlighted his confusion 
as Councillor McDonald at the meeting of Cabinet 
on 16 October had suggested that as the National 
Trust could introduce parking charges after 3 
years, this would be discriminatory against those 
who couldn't afford car parking but was now 
objecting to the County Council not considering 
the introduction of parking charges. 

 The point was made that the value of the site was 
£75,000 but that the annual costs being 
transferred were approximately £30,000 per 
annum and therefore the value of the site would 
be re-couped in just over two years.  

 In response Councillor McDonald pointed out that 
there hadn't been any consultation with 
Worcestershire residents about a site which they 
essentially owned, there had been no mention of 
possible income in the report considered by 
Cabinet, and the issue about parking charges was 
about needing a fair policy for all rather than 
charges for people who were not members of the 
National Trust.  

 Reference was made to the press release of 27 
October suggesting that access charges would be 
introduced even though the Cabinet had been 
advised by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services that access would be free in perpetuity.  
In response Cllr McDonald suggested that at 
some point in the future this could potentially be 
over-ruled due to the economic climate.  This, it 
was suggested was very unlikely as the land 
crossed several public rights of way.   

 Cllr McDonald was concerned that the County 
Council's assets were being transferred as a gift 
without all members of the County Council having 
the opportunity to express their views. 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

Response by the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
(CMR) for Localism and Communities 
 

 By way of background the CMR advised that the 
2011 Budget Consultation and 2013 Viewpoint 
Survey identified the priority services for the 
County Council and that the Countryside Service 
was neither a statutory requirement nor priority 
service for residents. 

 This resulted in a commissioning review of the 
Service in 2011 to identify efficiencies, whilst 
broadly maintaining services and the public 
identity. This concluded that the right service was 
largely being provided, although there were some 
opportunities to transfer some sites to alternative 
providers, but that the Service wasn’t being 
delivered at the right price. 

 A project was then identified with a revenue 
saving and in February 2012, a soft marketing 
exercise and briefing session was carried out with 
the opportunity for interested parties to have one 
to one meetings. 

 Sites were only considered for transfer if there 
was experience and commitment to maintaining 
and managing the public access, biodiversity 
landscape and historic features to the standards 
set by the Countryside Service. 

 The National Trust (who were a leading 
conservation charity) were the only organisation to 
show a detailed interest  and could demonstrate 
suitability for managing Kingsford Forest Park to 
the standard required and agreed to maintain free 
public access in perpetuity and free car parking for 
3 years. 

 It wasn't reasonable to ask the National Trust to 
consider not introuducing car park charges for 
more than 3 years and in fact, had this been 
pressed it could have jeopardised the transfer. 

 The Council did consider car park charges but it 
wasn't considered cost effective and charges 
would be easy to avoid as there was considerable 
off-site parking in the area. 

 If the transfer went ahead the £75k value of the 
site would be recovered in 2½ years as the £30k 
revenue costs were being transferred. It was 
therefore considered that public wellbeing was 
being promoted and the gift of the site was 
justified.   

 The Council didn't have a duty to consult with the 
public on such transfers or the potential 
introduction of car park charges by another 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

organisation. 

 There had been no complaints about the 
suggested transfer from the public. 

 The Local member supported the transfer. 
 

Questions and Clarification 
 

 Although it was confirmed that there was no 
specific deadline for the transfer, the National 
Trust wouldn't keep their offer open indefinitely. 

 Although the CMR didn't have an issue with a 
discussion at full Council, she thought that there 
were more important issues for Council to discuss. 

 In response to the question as to whether 
Kingsford Forest Park was the first of many of the 
County Council sites to be un-economically 
transferred, the CMR advised that it was the 
County Council policy was to sell property at 
market value but that this was a unique situation 
as the National Trust already owned other parts of 
Kinver Edge. No other areas were known to be 
subject to a similar transfer but each site would be 
considered on its own merits.  

 Access to the Site would be free in perpetuity i.e. 
public will retain all of their rights only the 
ownership of the site would change. 

 National Trust's standards were similar to the 
County Council's Countryside Service. 

 The Board were advised that the part of the park 
owned by Staffordshire County Council had been 
recently gifted to the National Trust.  

 It was suggested that car parking charges were 
not discriminatory as there was plenty of off-site 
parking and free parking for National Trust 
members was a benefit of membership. 

 Cllr Bloore was supportive of a full Council debate 
about this issue to allow all councillors to have the 
opportunity to express their views.  Cabinet would 
still retain its ability to make the final decision. 

 The CMR urged caution about how the various 
mechanisms for scrutiny were being used and to 
be mindful that were other methods of gathering 
information. 

 
Comments by the Local Member – Councillor Gordon 
Yarranton 
 
In support of the Cabinet decision the Local Member 
advised that: 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

 The site bordered South Staffordshire and was 
used by ramblers, cyclists and horse riders. 

 There was full support from Wolverley and 
Cookley Parish Councils. 

 There was ample off-site free parking. 

 It wasn't financially viable for the County Council 
to introduce car parking charges. 

 The National Trust had the expertise and financial 
backing to deliver the services efficiently. 

 
Closing Remarks 
 
CMR: 
 

 The proposal had full support from the Local 
Member and Parish Council's. 

 The National Trust was minded to conserve the 
land in the way in which the County Council had in 
the past. 

 They were the only organisation that met the 
County Council's standards. 

 Free public access would be granted in perpetuity. 

 It would enable the Countryside Service to the 
make savings required as part of budget process. 

 The County Council had no duty to consult the 
public on this matter. 

 The National Trust were not going to charge for 
parking for at least 3 years and there was plenty 
of off-site parking in the area. 

 
Councillor P Mcdonald reiterated his concerns  
 

 The freehold was being given away and the 
National Trust would be able to do what they want 
in 3 years time. 

 They were discriminatory in respect of parking 
charges ie it's free if you were a member of the 
National Trust and chargeable if not. 

 There had been no mention of the moral duty to 
discuss this issue at full Council. 

 Parish councillors had been given the opportunity 
to discuss the proposal whereas all members of 
the Council had not. 

 
Decision 
 
The Chairman of the Board initially proposed that Option 
(d) (supported by 9(c)) would apply to this call-in as 
detailed in the Agenda Report, that the transfer of 
Kingsford Forest Park to the National Trust was of such 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

exceptional significance and public interest the call-in 
would justify reference to the Full Council, although the 
final decision would rest with the Cabinet. 
 
A vote on this proposal was lost (2 votes for, 3 votes 
against). 
 
After further discussion, the OSPB agreed option (a) - to 
accept without comment or qualification the 16 October 
2014 decision by Cabinet to endorse and implement the 
proposals regarding Kingsford Forest Park (meaning that 
the decision can be implemented immediately without 
being considered again by Cabinet) for: 
 

(a) the transfer of the freehold of Kingsford Park to 
the National Trust be approved; and  

(b) the authority to negotiate and agree the detailed 
terms and conditions of the transfer is delegated 
to the Director of Business, Environment and 
Community in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Localism and 
Communities. 

 
It was subsequently agreed that a proposal to scrutinise 
the Countryside Service should be brought to the next 
OSPB for consideration. 
 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.45 am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


